
 

 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 14 January 2021 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (13.00 - 13.30)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 - 

evidence session 1: Welsh Local Government Association 

(13.30 - 15.00) (Pages 1 - 44)  

Councillor Anthony Hunt, Leader, Torfaen County Borough Council  

Councillor Llinos Medi, Leader, Isle of Anglesey County Council  

Councillor Sam Rowlands, Leader, Conwy County Borough Council 

Chris Llewelyn, Chief Executive, Welsh Local Government Association  

Carys Lord, Head of Finance, Vale of Glamorgan Council  

3 Paper(s) to note 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales, in relation to NHS complaints data 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to fire 

safety in high rise buildings 

 (Pages 49 - 51)  

3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the impact of 

COVID-19 on the voluntary sector 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  

3.4 Letter from the Bevan Foundation to the First Minister in relation to poverty 

and COVID-19 

 (Pages 54 - 56)  

3.5 Submission from the Bevan Foundation in relation to poverty in winter and 

COVID-19 

 (Pages 57 - 64)  

3.6 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the Domestic 

Abuse Bill 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

3.7 Joint letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the 

Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 

2021-22 

 (Pages 67 - 68)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

Break (15.00 - 15.10)  

 



 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 - 

consideration of evidence 

(15.10 - 15.25)   

6 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

consideration of draft report 

(15.25 - 16.25) (Pages 69 - 123)  

7 Appointment of an Acting Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

(16.25 - 16.45) (Pages 124 - 131)  

8 Consideration of draft letter to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to rough sleeping in Wales 

(16.45 - 16.55) (Pages 132 - 134)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government Budget 2021-22 
www.wlga.wales 

      @Welshlga  

1

WLGA EVIDENCE TO FINANCE COMMITTEE 
WELSH GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2021-22 
02/12/20 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in

Wales, and the three national park authorities and three fire and rescue authorities are

associate members.

2. The WLGA is a politically led cross-party organisation, with the leaders from all local

authorities determining policy through the Executive Board and the wider WLGA

Council. The WLGA also appoints senior members as Spokespersons and Deputy

Spokespersons to provide a national lead on policy matters on behalf of local

government.

3. The WLGA works closely with and is often advised by professional advisors and

professional associations from local government, however, the WLGA is the

representative body for local government and provides the collective, political voice of

local go
[...]
 position. 

 

 

 

 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACTS 
 
Jon Rae, Director of Resources, WLGA. 

 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Drake walk 
Cardiff 
CF10 4LG 
 
Tel: 029 2046 8600 

  

Pack Page 24

http://www.wlga.wales/


Welsh Government Budget 2021-22 
www.wlga.wales 

                                                                                                                                                 @Welshlga  

16 

 

WLGA Briefing 
 

Welsh Government Draft Budget  
And Provisional LGF Settlement  
2021-22 

 

Leaders, Finance Cabinet Members, Chief Executives and 
Directors of Finance (inc FRS and NPAs) 
 
22 December 2020 

 

Jon Rae & David Powell 

 

1. Summary 

 

Yesterday the Welsh Government published its draft budget.  The budget1 will increase by 
£1.4bn (8.2%).  Day-to-day spending will increase by £862m (5.5%) and spending on 
capital will increase by £566m (30.8%).    

There are no indicative revenue figures for future years, but we expect a new UK 
Government to launch a Spending Review potentially at the time of the March Budget 
announcement. 

Today, the Minister for Housing and Local Government published the provisional local 
government finance settlement.   There is an increase in the revenue settlement 
(Aggregate External Finance) which is 3.8% higher than 2020-21 on a like-for-
like basis.  The Welsh Government has increased AEF by £172m.   

At the last Finance Sub-Group we estimated local government’s spending pressures at 
around £279m for 2021-22.   

A substantial proportion of pressures have been funded but there is a question mark over 
the actual pressures that will arise for pay in the context of the Chancellors Spending Review 
Statement on the 25 November.  Moreover, whatever the picture nationally, there will 
inevitably be local variations.  

Like last year, the announcement is unusual in that it has been made in recess. The Minister 
for Finance & Trefnydd will ma
[...]
2021-22


Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

14 January 2021 - papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-01-21 

Paper 2 

Inquiry into the NHS 

complaints process 

Letter from the 

Minister for Health 

and Social Services 

to the Public 

Services 

Ombudsman for 

Wales, in relation 

to NHS complaints 

data 

To note 

ELGC(5)-01-21 

Paper 3 

Inquiry into fire 

safety in high-rise 

buildings 

Letter from the 

Minister for 

Housing and Local 

Government in 

relation to fire 

safety in high rise 

buildings 

To note 

ELGC(5)-01-21 

Paper 4 

Inquiry into the 

impact of COVID-19 

Letter from the 

Deputy Minister 

and Chief Whip in 

relation to the 

impact of COVID-

19 on the 

voluntary sector 

To note 

ELGC(5)-01-21 

Paper 5 

Inquiry into the 

impact of COVID-19 

Letter from the 

Bevan Foundation 

to the First 

Minister in relation 

to poverty and 

COVID-19 

To note 

ELGC(5)-01-21 

Paper 6 

Inquiry into the 

impact of COVID-19 

Submission from 

the Bevan 

Foundation in 

relation to poverty 

To note 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 3



in winter and 

COVID-19 

ELGC(5)-01-21 

Paper 7 

Domestic Abuse Bill 

LCM 

Letter from the 

Deputy Minister 

and Chief Whip in 

relation to the 

Domestic Abuse 

Bill 

To note 

ELGC(5)-01-21 

Paper 8 

Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2021-

22 

Joint letter from 

the Minister for 

Housing and Local 

Government and 

the Minister for 

Education to the 

Chair of the 

Children, Young 

People and 

Education 

Committee in 

relation to the 

Welsh Government 

draft budget 

2021-22 

To note 

 

Pack Page 46



Ein cyf/Our ref VG/08940/20 

Mr Nick Bennett 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae 
Pencoed 
CF35 5LJ  

26 November 2020 

Dear Nick, 

Thank you for your letter of 27 October. I am pleased that work to implement the 
recommendation for consistent and robust complaints data in NHS Wales, as set
[...]
raeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  

Pack Page 51



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

John.Griffiths@senedd.wales 

8 December 2020 

Dear John, 

Following my attendance at Committee on 16 November to give evidence on Covid-19 and 
its impact on the voluntary sector I offered to provide additional information in two areas. 

Further information from the Environmental Network of Third Sector organisations 
about encouraging the use of outdoor services in communities 

I spoke about volunteering and the constraints of the pandemic for environmental third 
sector organisations.  My officials are gathering information on organisations, supported 
under the Covid-19 Third Sector Response Fund, which are using the environment to offer 
services.  

I am pleased to say that under our Voluntary Services Recovery Fund to date we have 
received four bids for support (one approved, three under assessment) totalling £185k. 
These projects will enable 78 volunteers to reach out and potentially support over 2,700 
people through a range of activities, from growing food to adventure sports. 

The data we have available from our Voluntary Services Emergency and Third Sector 
Resilience Funds does not allow us to provide the same level of information readily. Once 
this information is available 
[...]
thyr Tydfil CF47 8DP 

info@bevanfoundation.org  www.bevanfoundation.org 

 
Registered charity no. 1104191 Company registered in Wales no. 4175018 

  

Pack Page 58

https://www.bevanfoundation.org/support-us/individuals/
mailto:info@bevanfoundation.org
http://www.bevanfoundation.org/


A snapshot of poverty in winter 2020 

2020 has been a difficult year for everyone. New data gathered by YouGov through a 

national online survey in early December, demonstrates clearly how the economic impact 

of the pandemic has affected people across Welsh society.  

Nearly a quarter of Welsh households, 328,000 households,1 have seen their incomes fall 

since the start of the pandemic. At the same time households have seen a number of key 

living costs increase including 41% seeing an increase in the cost of heating, electric and/ 

or water and 38% seeing an increase in the cost of food.  

Whilst the economic impact of the pandemic has hit people across Welsh society, it is the 

poorest households who have been most greatly impacted, with many forced to cut back 

on essentials or forced to borrow money. Many are fearful that they will have to continue 

to do so over the next three months. 

All figures, quoted in this briefing, unless otherwise stated, are from YouGov Plc.  Total 

sample size was 1,031 adults. Fieldwork was undertaken between 7th and 11th December 

2020.  The survey was carried out online. The figures have been weighted (unless 

specified otherwise) and are representative of all Welsh adults (aged 18+). 

The pandemic and incomes  

The pandemic has had a devastating impact on household incomes. 24% of Welsh 

households have seen their incomes decrease since March 2020. 13% of households have 

seen By 

contrast, only 12% of Welsh households have seen any increase in their income with only 

1%  

The pandemic has had an impact on household incomes across the board with there 

being three primary reasons for falling incomes. 21% of households wh
[...]
ocal authorities are 
facing. It is not a way of badging how much funding is in the settlement for a particular 
purpose. Therefore, it would not be correct to talk in terms of proportions of funding that 
have been included for a specific purpose. 
 
With regards to teachers’ pensions, there is no additional funding in this settlement 
specifically for that purpose. The funding that was delivered through the 2020-21 settlement 
remains in the baseline and is distributed according to the wider needs-based formula. 
 
We hope this information will be of use when assessing local authority pressures. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 

 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

 

                       
1 2.6% was the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) best estimate of inflation at the time of 
calculation 
2 0.5% in recognition of the difference between the OBR estimate (2.6%) and the overall 3.1% 
increase to the pay bill Pack Page 68



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 132

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 - evidence session 1: Welsh Local Government Association
	Paper 1

	3 Paper(s) to note
	3.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, in relation to NHS complaints data
	3.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to fire safety in high rise buildings
	3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the impact of COVID-19 on the voluntary sector
	3.4 Letter from the Bevan Foundation to the First Minister in relation to poverty and COVID-19
	3.5 Submission from the Bevan Foundation in relation to poverty in winter and COVID-19
	3.6 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the Domestic Abuse Bill
	3.7 Joint letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22
	6 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - consideration of draft report
	7 Appointment of an Acting Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	8 Consideration of draft letter to the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to rough sleeping in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.53

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11082 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Mandy Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association 

Anthony Hunt, Welsh Local Government Association 

Llinos Medi, Welsh Local Government Association 

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association 

Sam Rowlands 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality, Local Government 

and Communities Committee. 

 

1.2. In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had 

determined that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in 

order to protect public health. 

 

1.3. The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 - evidence 

session 1: Welsh Local Government Association  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Councillor Llinos Medi, Leader, Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 Councillor Sam Rowlands, Leader, Conwy County Borough Council 

 Chris Llewelyn, Chief Executive, Welsh Local Government Association 

 Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 

 

2.2. During the meeting the WLGA agreed to explore whether an assessment is 

available of the impact that empty shops has had on the revenue collected from Non-

Domestic Rates since the start of the pandemic and information on the reliefs available 

to small businesses.   



 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales, in relation to NHS complaints data  

3.1.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, in relation to NHS complaints data. 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to fire 

safety in high rise buildings  

3.2.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to fire safety in high rise buildings. 

3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the impact of 

COVID-19 on the voluntary sector  

3.3.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in 

relation to the impact of COVID-19 on the voluntary sector. 

3.4 Letter from the Bevan Foundation to the First Minister in relation to poverty and 

COVID-19  

3.4.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Bevan Foundation to the First Minister 

in relation to poverty and COVID-19. 

3.5 Submission from the Bevan Foundation in relation to poverty in winter and 

COVID-19  

3.5.a. The Committee noted the submission from the Bevan Foundation in relation to 

poverty in winter and COVID-19. 

3.6 Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to the Domestic Abuse 

Bill  

3.6.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in 

relation to the Domestic Abuse Bill. 



 

 

3.7 Joint letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Minister 

for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22  

3.7.a. The Committee noted the joint letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government and the Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 - 

consideration of evidence  

5.1. The Committee considered the evidence received.  

6 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

consideration of draft report  

6.1. The Committee considered the draft report and discussed a number of changes.  

7 Appointment of an Acting Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  

7.1. The Committee considered and agreed the draft motion; the draft report and the 

draft terms and conditions for the appointment of an Acting PSOW. 

8 Consideration of draft letter to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to rough sleeping in Wales  

8.1. The Committee considered and agreed the draft letter to the Minister for Housing 

and Local Government, subject to minor changes. 


